

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on December 7, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1129-2020

INVITING DR. ANA MARIA TERESA S. DE GUZMAN, PROVINCIAL HEALTH OFFICER, THE FOCAL AND PERSON/TEAM ON BARANGAY HEALTH WORKERS OF THE SAME DEPARTMENT TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN ON ITS DECEMBER 14, 2020 **REGULAR (WEB-BASED/ONLINE) SESSION TO UPDATE THE** BODY ON THE PLANS AND PROGRAMS SPECIFICALLY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ITS GUIDELINES AND MANNER OF SELECTING RECIPIENTS FOR THE GRANT OF A FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO BARANGAY HEALTH WORKERS IN THE **PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN**

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan recognizes the role of Barangay Health Workers as one of its vital partners in the promotion of basic health programs, projects and activities particularly in the barangays;

WHEREAS, in recognition of their countless sacrifice and dedicated service as frontliners in rendering primary health care services, the Provincial Government and the Sangguniang Panlalawigan have been continuously ensuring support by granting its yearend incentive to barangay health workers in the Province for the past several years, and even during this time of public health emergency crisis;

WHEREAS, however, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has received reports that there are barangay health workers who are not actively and regularly performing their duties while some voluntarily render health services in the community but they are not duly accredited by its organization;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan firmly believes that there is a need for the concerned agencies to update the Board on the present status of all barangay health workers in the Province as well as implementation of its guidelines and manner of selecting recipients as to who should be entitled for the grant of incentive;

I 💙 PANGASINAN





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1129-2020 Page 2

> WHEREAS, the presence of the invited personalities will help the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in the enactment of legislative measures to prevent possible difficulty for the implementation of the plans and programs for barangay health workers in the Province;

> **NOW, THEREFORE**, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, Dr. Ana Maria Teresa S. De Guzman, Provincial Health Officer, and the Focal Person/Team on Barangay Health Workers of the same Department to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on its December 14, 2020 Regular (Web-Based/Online) Session to update the Body on the plans and programs specifically for the implementation of its guidelines and manner of selecting recipients for the grant of a financial assistance to Barangay Health Workers in the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Dr. Ana Maria Teresa S. De Guzman, Provincial Health Officer, and the Focal Person/Team on Barangay Health Workers in the Province, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY VERNA T Secretar Sanggunian

ATTESTED

ONALD DG. LAMBINO MARK Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



